
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Assets of Community Value and Local Heritage List 
Committee 

 
 
Date: Tuesday, 25th January, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 
CB11 4ER 

 
Chair: TBD  
Members: Councillors J Evans, R Freeman, P Lees, L Pepper and M Sutton 

  
 

 
  
Public Speaking 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 

members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 

given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. Please register your 

intention to speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk  

 

Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 

questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting either in person or 

virtually to read out their questions or statement themselves. 

 

Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so virtually here. The 

broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=335&MId=5899&Ver=4


AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Election of a Chair 

 
 

 To elect a Chair. 
 

 

2 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

4 - 7 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 

4 Nomination of The Stag, Little Easton, as an Asset of 
Community Value 
 

8 - 46 

 To consider the nomination of The Stag, Little Easton as an ACV. 
 

 

 



 
MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  However, due to social distancing 
measures and capacity considerations in line with the Council’s risk assessment, 
public access
[...]
 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE AND LOCAL HERITAGE LIST 
COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 17 AUGUST 2021 at 
2.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor C Day (Chair) 
 Councillors J Evans, R Freeman, P Lees and L Pepper 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), C Gibson (Democratic 
Services Officer), J Hill (Planning Policy Officer) and E Smith 
(Solicitor). 

 
 

ACV15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
 
 

ACV16   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2021 were approved. 
 
 

ACV17   NOMINATION OF HILL GREEN AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE  
 
The Planning Policy Officer presented a report asking Members to consider the 
nomination of Hill Green as an Asset of Community Value (AoCV). She outlined 
the necessary criteria that needed to be established for an asset to be 
considered as an AoCV. The nomination had been made by Clavering Parish 
Council and was supported by Clavering Cricket Club. 
 
Members sought some clarification around the leasehold tenancy, the current 
unidentified landlords and the ownership of the cricket pavilion. The Parish 
Council were encouraged to seek to identify the current landlords. 
 
All Members expressed support for what was considered to be a valid 
nomination. 
 
Councillor Lees proposed that the site be listed as an AoCV. This was seconded 
by Councillor Evans and the decision was unanimous. 
 
 RESOLVED that the site be listed as an Asset of Community Value.  
 
 
Meeting closed at 2.14 pm. 
 

DECISION NOTICE  

The matter before the Committee today is a request, known as a nomination, 
that the entry upon Uttlesford District Council’s list of Assets of Community Value 
(ACV), in respect of land situate and known as Hill Green, Clavering, be 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

renewed for a further five years. The nomination is made by Clavering Parish 
Council who have a leasehold interest in the land. 

The Localism Act 2011 introduces a concept of an ‘Asset of Community Value’ 
(ACV). Section 87 of the Localism Act places a duty of Local Authorities to 
‘maintain a list of land in its area that is land of community value’.  

An Asset is of community value if (in the opinion of the local authority) either: 

 an actual current use of the building or other land, that is not an 
ancillary use, furthers the social wellbeing or social interests of the 
local community; and 

 it is realistic to think that there can continue to be non-ancillary use of 
the building or other land, which will further (whether or not in the 
same way) the social wellbeing or social interests of the local 
community; 

or 

 there is a time in the recent past when an actual use of the building or 
other land that was not an ancillary use furthered the social wellbeing 
or social interests of the local community; and 

 it is realistic to think that there is a time in the next five years when 
there could be non-ancillary use of the building or other land that 
would further (whether or not in the same way as before) the social 
wellbeing or social interests of the local community. 

The Act states that “social interests” “includes (in particular) each of the following 
– (a) cultural interests, (b) recreational interests and (c) sporting interests.  

Assets of Community Value are buildings or land which involve the physical use 
by the community and include for example a village shop, pub, community 
centre, allotment or recreation ground. 

In arriving at our decision we are required to answer the following questions : 

a) whether there is a valid nomination; 

b) whether the use of the building (current or recent past) furthers the 
social wellbeing or social interests of the community; 

c) whether it is realistic to think that in the next 5 years the building could 
be used to further the social wellbeing or social interests of the 
community.  

In considering these questions, we need to consider the principal, rather than 
ancillary, uses of the building. If we conclude, on the basis of proper evidence 

Page 5



 

 
 

since our decision today potentially impacts upon someone’s ability to deal with 
land owned by them, that the answers to these questions are “yes”, then the land 
should be included in the list of ACV’s.  

We have  taken into account the provisions of the legislation, the Council’s 
policy, and such case law as there is in the area. We also feel we should explain, 
for the record, what a successful nomination will achieve and what it will not. It is 
not a species of “listing lite”. It gives no protection against development and it is 
not permanent – it lasts for five years only.  

What it does do is give community groups, as defined in the legislation, a 
window of opportunity to make a bid for the asset should it come on the market 
for sale, and some sales – disposals – are exempt.  It does not give the right to 
force a sale, any purchase by one of the prescribed groups must be at market 
value and the landowner can refuse to sell to the community group. He or she 
can also withdraw the premises from community use. 

We have had the opportunity of reading a detailed officer’s report in this case, a 
copy of which has been served on the Parish Council. It has not been possible to 
trace the current owner[s] of the freehold reversion and as time passes this 
particular issue is going to be of increasing importance. We have also heard 
from Ms Hill, the Case Officer, who spoke very eloquently to her report.  She 
presented us with the application form and site plan completed by the Parish 
Council, setting out, among other things details of the groups and activities that 
take place on the site. Some of our number are familiar with the location. We 
have no reason to doubt that these activities do take place there and will 
continue to do so; we have been provided with fixture lists for the cricket club 
and have viewed letters and photographs of activities taking place there that 
have been uploaded to the Council’s online Planning Portal under reference 
UTT/212181/ACV. We also believe that the Parish Council would be a definite 
purchaser of the freehold reversion, and because of the very nature of that 
interest, the earlier they can acquire it the more favourable the price. 

There are a number of things we may not take into account in arriving at our 
decision. One of these is the impact our decision may have on the value of the 
property, and nor may we consider the question of what compensation, if any, 
might be payable in respect thereof.  A registration as an ACV has no impact 
upon whether or not planning permission will be granted on an adjacent site; all it 
is, ultimately is a statutory pause in the sale process while a community group 
seeks to put together a bid – it is not a right to a compulsory purchase, & it must 
be at market value. 

Having said all of this, our decision is that this application for a renewal is 
granted. However, we would like to sound some notes of caution. Firstly, we 
strongly recommend that the Parish Council makes serious and sustained efforts 
to trace the current freehold reversioner[s]. They may need to engage 
professional assistance. Their lease has 27 years to run but with every month 
that passes the value of that lease decreases and that of the freehold reversion 
increases.  

Secondly, a more general point. The Council has revised its policies regarding 
the granting of ACV status in view of the true nature of the right, which is a right 
to bid rather than a listing that will prevent development. If the nominator already 

Page 6



 

 
 

has a legal interest in the land and therefore has control over it, then ACV 
registration gives no protection against development.  

As leaseholder, Clavering Parish Council have de facto control of this land and 
are unlikely to assign their interest to another, hence it is most unlikely that it will 
cease to be in community usage; it is for this reason, therefore, that we urge 
them to use the period of this registration to make every possible effort to trace 
the current freehold reversioner of this land. 

 

 
 

Page 7



Committee: Assets of Community value and Local Heritage 
List Committee 

Date: 

Tuesday 25 
January 2022 

Title: Nomination of The Stag public house, Little 
Easton, as an Asset of Community Value 

Report 
Author: 

Joanna Hill, Planning Officer 
jhill@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report concerns the reconvened ACV & Local Heritage List Committee 
from 21 June 2021.  19 emails were submitted to an unrelated email address 
and so were not considered. The Committee will reconvene on 25 January 
2022 to consider these representations and determine the nomination. 

2. The Localism Act 2011 introduces a concept of an ‘Asset of Community Value’ 
(ACV). Section 87 of the Localism Act places a duty of Local Authorities to 
‘maintain a list of land in its area that is land of community value’. 

3. What the provisions1 do and do not do: 

 The provisions give communities a right to identify a building or other 
land that they believe to be of importance to their community’s social 
well-being. The aim is that, if the asset comes up for sale, then they will 
be given a fair chance to make a bid to buy it on the open market 

 The provisions do not restrict in any way who the owner of a listed asset 
can sell his property to, or at what price 

 They do not confer a right of first refusal to community interest groups 
[...]
urts. However, it has never been the intention of the 
legislature that the provisions pertaining to Assets of Community Value should 
be used as a tool to block sustainable development or as ‘listing lite’, and the 
extant case law is clear, albeit obiter, that this is indeed an illegitimate use of 
the legislation. 

 
7. An Asset is of community value if (in the opinion of the local authority) either: 

 an actual current use of the building or other land, that is not an ancillary 
use, furthers the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community; 
and 

 it is realistic to think that there can continue to be non-ancillary use of the 
building or other land, which will further (whether or not in the same way) 
the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community; 

or 

 there is a time in the recent past when an actual use of the building or 
other land that was not an ancillary use furthered the social wellbeing or 
social interests of the local community; and 

 it is realistic to think that there is a time in the next five years when there 
could be non-ancillary use of the building or other land that would further 
(whether or not in the same way as before) the social wellbeing or social 
interests of the local community. 

8. The Act states that “social interests” “includes (in particular) each of the 
following – (a) cultural interests, (b) recreational interests and (c) sporting 
interests.  

9. Assets of Community Value are buildings or land which involve the physical 
use by the community and include for example a village shop, pub, community 
centre, allotment or recreation ground. 

  

                                             

2 Department for Communities & Local Government (September 2011) Assets of Community 
Value – Policy Statement.  

Page 9



10. The purpose of this report is to enable members to determine: 
a) whether there is a valid nomination; 

b) whether the use of the building (current or recent past) furthers the social 
wellbeing or social interests of the community; 

c) whether it is realistic to think that in the next 5 years the building could be 
used to further the social wellbeing or social interests of the community.  

In considering these questions, members need to consider principal, rather 
than ancillary, uses of the building.  If members conclude that the answers to 
these questions are “yes”, the building should be included in the list of ACV’s.  

Recommendation 
 

11. Following the previous Committee on 21 June 2021 the nomination has been 
reviewed, including: 

 The information and evidence provided through the nomination  

 The 19 emails that were incorrectly submitted between the 12 and 19 
June 2021 and not considered on 21 June 2021 

12. The Officer recommendation is not to list The Stag public house for the 
following reasons: 

 There is insufficient supporting evidence to validate the different types 
of usage and the frequency of usage that furthers social wellbeing and 
social interests; or the different community groups related to that usage 
(numbers, demographic make up etc) 

 Of the 19 emails submitted, 16 are emails of support for the nomination. 
3 of the emails endorse some aspects of usage by the local community, 
but fail to record accurately the frequency or period of use, the size and 
make-up of local community groups that participate in activities hosted 
by The Stag, to further the social wellbeing or social interests of the 
local community. 

 The Council will not support the listing of nominations where the timing 
of a nomination strongly implies intent to block specific planning 
application(s) for sustainable development  

13. It is recommended that the Parish Council inform the owner, David Tunmer, of 
their interest in and ability to purchase the land should he consider selling the 
land.  However, they should be mindful that a landowner is always at liberty to 
refuse a community offer.    

Financial Implicatio
[...]
ocalism Act states that land in a local authority area which is of 
community value may be included in its list of assets of community value only 
in response to a “community nomination”, or where permitted by regulations 
made by the Secretary of State. A community nomination means a nomination 
by a parish council in respect of land in the parish council’s area or “by a 
person that is a voluntary or community body with a local connection”.   

19. The proposal to nominate the land as an ACV was voted on by Little Easton 
Parish Council on 31 March 2021.  The nomination includes: 

 A map outlining the site and boundary has been submitted 

 Address of the owners of The Stag – Cheryl and David Tunmer.  The 
licensee is not the owner of the pub 

 Reasons for nominating (see points 22-24). 
 

20. A nomination must include: 
i. A description of the nominated land including its proposed boundaries.  
ii. Any information the nominator has about the freeholders, leaseholders 

and current occupants of the site.  
iii. The reasons for nominating the asset, with an explanation of why the 

nominator believes the asset meets the definition in the Act.  
iv. Evidence of the nominator’s eligibility to make the nomination. 

21. If it meets these requirements, it is a valid nomination under Localism Act 
S.89(2) and ACV Regulations 2012 regulation 6.  This nomination meets those 
requirements, and so is valid. 

 

b) Does the use of the building (current or recent past) further the social 
wellbeing or social interests of the local community? 

22.  The nomination includes the following facilities: 

 The public bars and tables set aside for eating 

 The outside tables at the front of the Pub 

 The Garden to the rear of the pub 

 The car park to the rear of the pub 

The website describes the venue as a public house and restaurant 
https://www.thestaglittleeaston.co.uk/ 

 

23. Little Easton Parish Council believe that The Stag furthers the interests of the 
local comm
[...]
nd important role of The Stag as a meeting place in the village is 
acknowledged. However Pubs are by definition sociable venues, a place to 
meet, and in this case offering refreshment, food (including takeaway) and 
accommodation.  There is a need to consider whether ‘an actual current use of 
the building, that is not an ancillary use, furthers the social wellbeing or social 
interests of the local community’.  What makes this pub special and of 
particular value to the local community, beyond its commercial function as a 
public house?  

34. The Stag is the only pub or inn in Little Easton.  The nearest alternative 
pubs are over two miles away in Takeley and Great Dunmow.    There is a 
need to consider whether being the only pub in a village is sufficient to list as 
an ACV,  
 

c) Is it realistic to think that in the next 5 years the use of the building 
could further the social wellbeing or social interests of the 
community? 

35. Little Easton Parish Council consider that there is strong support in the village 
for the pub and there is opportunity to do more e.g.  More use of the field by 
campers potentially (licences allowing), exploring more fully the village shop 
idea and potentially B&B type accommodation. [Please note that the field is 
not included in the nomination and its use may change, dependent on the 
outcome of the planning application for development]. 

  

 Representations 

36.  Letters received from the owner and/or proprietor are shown in Appendix 3. 
The letter dated 1 June refers to planning application UTT/21/1495/FUL and 
states that ‘the public house and associated rear garden are under no threat’ 
from the planning application; and that the ‘potential increased trade resulting 
from new incoming residents and the creation of local employment 
opportunities would only serve to enhance and strengthen its position within 
the community’. 

Page 15



 
37. The content of the 19 emails submitted are summarised at point 23. 

 
 
The role of Assets of Community Value 
 

38. The legislation seeks to protect buildings and land with furthers the social 
wellbeing and social interests of the local community; and allow the community 
the right and time to bid for that property or land should it be put up for sale.  
There is no obligation for an owner to sell the asset to a community group. 
 

39. It is not the role of ACV to stop or interrupt the sale of property or land, or stop 
development.  The planning application process is in place for the 
management of development control and protection of heritage and the 
environment.  
 

40. Change of use of a public house to a different use is protected by the need for 
planning applications to include submissions of the results of  6-12 months 
marketing to prove that a venue is no longer viable; Current permitted 
development does not allow change of use from A4 pubs to residential.  
 

41. Regarding the criteria for listing public houses as ACV’s, the Committee may 
wish to consider what supporting evidence should be required with a view to 
providing a guide to ensure high quality and robust assessment of ACV 
nominations in future. 

 

Conclusion 

42. This is a valid nomination. 
 

43. Members need to consider whether sufficient information has been provided to 
the evidence that The Stag, current or in the recent past, furthers the social 
wellbeing or interests of the community. 

 
44. Members need to consider whether it is realistic to think that the public house 

can continue to be used in a manner that furthers the social wellbeing and 
interests of the local community.  
 

45. Members need to consider the site to be nominated.  The site outlined in the 
nomination i.e. Public house, garden and car park or the site of the pub and 
garden.  

 
46. Consideration of these issues will lead the Committee to determine whether 

The Stag public house should be listed as Asset of Community Value for a 
period of five years.  

  

Page 16
[...]
nd 
recharge. 
 
The COVID lockdown has highlighted just how important a community asset the Pub is.  If the Pub is 
lost to the village, I know my quality of life would be worse, and I am sure that of many others. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Tom Notley. 

 
 

 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Nomination of The Stag, Little Easton, as an Asset of community Value
	Emails sent in response to The Stag nomination






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE AND LOCAL HERITAGE LIST 
COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2022 at 
2.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor M Sutton (Chair) 
 Councillors J Evans, R Freeman and P Lees 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), J Hill (Planning Policy 
Officer), A Lindsell (Democratic Services Officer) and E Smith 
(Solicitor) 

 
Public              Councillor L Pepper (as a member of the public), D Tunmer (C  
Speakers:        Tunmer also in attendance) and Councillor S Sidgwick (Chair of 
                        Little Easton Parish Council). 
 
 

ACV18   ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
 
Councillor Lees nominated Councillor Sutton for Chair. This was seconded by 
Councillor Freeman.  
 
 RESOLVED that Councillor Sutton be elected Chair. 
 
 

ACV19   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pepper who attended the 
meeting virtually as a member of the public. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

ACV20   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2021 were approved. 
 
 

ACV21   NOMINATION OF THE STAG, LITTLE EASTON, AS AN ASSET OF 
COMMUNITY VALUE  
 
The Solicitor provided details of what construes to be an Asset of Community 
Value and the related process for nominating an asset for the benefit of the 
public.  
 
The Planning Policy Officer presented a report asking Members to consider the 
nomination of The Stag, Little Easton, as an Asset of Community Value (AoCV). 
She outlined the necessary criteria that needed to be established for an asset to 
be considered as an AoCV. The nomination had previously been deferred at the 
Committee meeting on 21 June 2021 following the discovery of nineteen emails 



 

 
 

that had not been taken into consideration as they had been submitted to an 
unchecked email address. 
 
She explained that  she considered there to be insufficient supporting evidence 
in sixteen of the nineteen emails supporting the application which had failed to 
record accurately the non-ancillary usage of The Stag by the groups. 
 
The Planning Policy Officer advised that she recommended rejection of the 
nomination due to the insufficient supporting evidence relating to the non-
ancillary usage of The Stag. 
 
Members discussed; 

 The submission of thirteen activities as evidence relating to non-ancillary 
use of The Stag presented to Members, particularly as this nomination 
was originally considered prior to changes made to the nomination 
process adopted by Cabinet in July 2021. 

 The need to acknowledge that AoCV’s should not be used to prevent 
sustainable development. 

 The need to adopt a common sense approach when deciding the tests 
that members should consider and to consider each nomination on its 
own merits. 

 The mental health benefits of groups such as those submitted as 
evidence of non-ancillary use of the site, particularly as the only public 
house in the village. 

 The need for the documentation provided to the public to enable the 
public to understand what they are required to submit. 

 The village`s previous significant fundraising achievement. 

 The recent approval  of a planning application for 44 dwellings and 3 
ancillary units to the rear of this site. 

 The sale of local produce from The Stag, with the proceeds going to 
charity. 

 The proposed non-ancillary use of The Stag as a Post Office. 
 
The Planning Policy Officer  said that several of the emails received were almost 
straight copies of the nomination form and reiterated that care should be taken 
when considering whether the specific evidence of non-ancillary use was 
sufficient. 
 
The Parish Council Representative spoke in support of the nomination. 
 
The freeholder re-read his presentation from the adjourned AoCV meeting and 
requested rejection of the application as he believed that the evidence submitted 
was “exaggerated and contrived” in an attempt to prevent the now approved 
proposed development to the rear of the site. 
 
The freeholder confirmed that he was willing to grant a six year lease of the 
premises to the licensee. 
. 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
Members of the public left the meeting and the Committee retired to make its 
decision at 3.10pm.  
 
 
DECISION NOTICE – THE STAG PUBLIC HOUSE, LT EASTON 
 
The matter before the Committee today is a request, known as a nomination, 
that the Stag Public House in Little Easton be placed upon Uttlesford District 
Council’s list of Assets of Community Value (ACV). The nomination is made  by 
Little Easton Parish Council and the landowner, David Tunmer, objects. This 
matter previously came before this Committee in June 2021and was deferred as 
a bundle of email correspondence supporting the application came to light in an 
irregularly monitored inbox. Thereafter the membership of this Committee 
changed and  we have heard the matter de novo this afternoon. 
 
The Localism Act 2011 introduces a concept of an ‘Asset of Community Value’ 
(ACV). Section 87 of the Localism Act places a duty of Local Authorities to 
‘maintain a list of land in its area that is land of community value’.  

An Asset is of community value if (in the opinion of the local authority) either: 

 an actual current use of the building or other land, that is not an 
ancillary use, furthers the social wellbeing or social interests of the 
local community; and 

 it is realistic to think that there can continue to be non-ancillary use of 
the building or other land, which will further (whether or not in the 
same way) the social wellbeing or social interests of the local 
community; 

or 

 there is a time in the recent past when an actual use of the building or 
other land that was not an ancillary use furthered the social wellbeing 
or social interests of the local community; and 

 it is realistic to think that there is a time in the next five years when 
there could be non-ancillary use of the building or other land that 
would further (whether or not in the same way as before) the social 
wellbeing or social interests of the local community. 

The Act states that “social interests” “includes (in particular) each of the following 
– (a) cultural interests, (b) recreational interests and (c) sporting interests.  

Assets of Community Value are buildings or land which involve the physical use 
by the community and include for example a village shop, pub, community 
centre, allotment or recreation ground. 

In arriving at our decision we are required to answer the following questions : 

a) whether there is a valid nomination; 



 

 
 

b) whether the use of the building (current or recent past) furthers the 
social wellbeing or social interests of the community; 

c) whether it is realistic to think that in the next 5 years the building could 
be used to further the social wellbeing or social interests of the 
community.  

In considering these questions, we need to consider the principal, rather than 
ancillary, uses of the building. The legislation makes this clear.  

If we conclude that the answers to these questions are “yes”, then the building 
should be included in the list of ACV’s even if it is privately owned. The rights of 
the owner are a material factor and they have a right of review and appeal 
elsewhere. However, caselaw is clear is one additional question we need to 
consider in the case of public houses is even if the application site is the only 
public house in a village, and/or if it is in reality a restaurant and that people only 
go there to eat, then without collective activities this is insufficient foundation for 
a listing. 

We have  taken into account the provisions of the legislation, the Council’s 
policy, and such case law as there is in the area. There is recent case law, both 
in terms of decisions of the Planning Inspectorate and of the First Tier Tribunal 
that makes it clear that the prevention of sustainable development is not a 
legitimate reason for nominating a site to the AVC list. A successful nomination 
is not a species of “listing lite”, gives no protection against development and lasts 
for five years only.  
 
What it does do is give community groups, as defined in the legislation, a 
window of opportunity to make a bid for the asset should it come on the market 
for sale, and some sales – disposals – are exempt.  It does not give the right to 
force a sale, any purchase by one of the prescribed groups must be at market 
value and the landowner can refuse to sell to the community group. He or she 
can also withdraw the premises from community use and this has been 
confirmed by the Court of Appeal. 
 
We have had the opportunity of reading a detailed officer’s report in this case, a 
copy of which has been served on the Parish Council and upon the landowner. 
We have also heard from Ms Hill, the Case Officer, from Cllr Sidgwick on behalf 
of the nominator and from the landowner. We have also been addressed via 
Zoom by a member of the public. 
 
Ms Hill spoke very eloquently to her report.  She presented us with both the 
materials available in June 2021, namely a modest bundle of photographs, and 
the application form and site plan completed by the Parish Council, setting out, 
among other things details of the groups and activities that took place at the Stag 
(mainly) pre-covid. We have also considered the bundle of correspondence that 
was not before the June 2021 Committee and Ms Hill has very helpfully provided 
us with a table, contained within her report, analysing this.  
 
Most of the correspondence is in support of the application and we refer to the 
analysis of it in the report. We must be satisfied, on a balance of probabilities, 
that collective activities are or have been undertaken there regularly as set out in 



 

 
 

the nomination, and, in these difficult times, evidence that those activities will 
resume post covid. We are satisfied, again on a balance of probabilities, that 
they will. 
 
Furthermore, on 19th January 2022 planning permission was granted for up to 44 
dwellings and three employment units on the field behind this site and the 
occupiers of those new buildings may well support the public house as a 
commercial business. 
 
There are a number of things we may not take into account in arriving at our 
decision. One of these is the impact our decision may have on the value of the 
property, and nor may we consider the question of what compensation, if any, 
might be payable in respect thereof.  
  
We have also heard from the landowner, Mr Tunmer. He opposes this 
application, but proposes to continue support the licensee of the premises 
including by the grant him a six year lease commencing in February 2022. This 
is for a period longer than the duration of the initial registration. He also 
concedes that the projected new development is likely to have a positive impact 
upon the viability of the Stag.  
 
We therefore accept the nomination and direct that the Stag, Duck Street, Little 
Easton, be placed on the Council’s Register of Assets of Community Value for a 
period of five years. We do so for the following reasons:- 
 

1. We accept that as of the date of the submitting of the nomination 
sufficient evidence has been adduced by the nominator from members 
of the community as to pre-covid and current use of the premises 
other than as a public house/restaurant, such as to satisfy us that that 
usage is not merely ancillary to their use of the premises as a public 
house, and that such usage furthers the social wellbeing or social 
interests of the local community: and  

2. We have heard from the freeholder, Mr Tunmer, that he remains 
willing to grant a fresh six year lease of the premises to the licensee of 
the pub business and this is sufficient for us to conclude that there is a 
realistic prospect that during the next five years there will continue to 
be non-ancillary usage of the premises that would further (whether or 
not in the same way as previously) the social wellbeing or social 
interests of the local community.  

 
The landowner has a  right to a review of  this decision and will receive a letter 
from the Legal Department explaining this. In the meantime, the Stag will be 
entered onto Uttlesford’s list of Asset of Community Value. 
 

 

 
 


